
 
AGENDA 

UTILITIES SERVICE BOARD MEETING 

 
Utilities Service Center Boardroom 
City of Bloomington Utilities 
600 E. Miller Dr. 
Bloomington, Indiana 47401 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jeff Ehman, President 

Amanda Burnham, Vice President 
Jean Capler 
Seth Debro 

Megan Parmenter 
Jim Sherman 

Kirk White 
Jim Sims, ex officio 

Scott Robinson, ex officio 
 

Monday, August 29, 2022 
5:00 p.m. Regular Meeting 
 

I. Call to Order 
 

II. Approval of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting (August 15) 
 
III. Approval of the Claims 

a. Standard Invoices 
b. Utility Bills 
c. Wire Transfers 
d. Customer Refunds 
e. Special Check Run – UniFirst Corp. payments 

 
IV. Approval of Consent Agenda: $47,050.00 

a. Indiana University, $20,000.00, MOU for Union Street Stormwater Improvements 
b. Harrell-Fish, Inc., $10,950.00, Exhaust fan upgrade at Blucher Poole Laboratory 
c. All Seasons Heating and Air Conditioning, Co., Inc., $16,100.00, Air handler and heat 

pump installation at Blucher Poole WWTP 
 

V. Request for Approval of Resolution 2022-05 - Bid Acceptance and Contract Award for the 
Monroe WTP Bar Screen Replacement Project – Dan Hudson 
 

VI. Request for Approval of an Agreement with Greeley and Hansen, LLC.  – Dillman WWTP 
Electrical Feeder and Bar Screen Replacement – nte $317,200.00 – Dan Hudson 

 
VII. Request for Approval of an Agreement with Commonwealth Engineers, Inc. – Second 

Amendment to Expand Scope of Services  - nte $30,000.00 – Dan Hudson 
 

VIII. Request for Approval of Resolution 2022-06 –  Bid Rejection of the Fritz Terrace North 
Addition Project – Phil Peden 
 

1



 
IX. Request for Approval of an Agreement with Atlantic Engineering Group, LLC.  – Use of Office 

Space and Common Areas at Blucher Poole WWTP – $700.00/mo. - Vic Kelson 
 

X. Old Business 
 

XI. New Business 
 

XII. Subcommittee Reports  
 

XIII. Staff Reports 
 

XIV. Petitions and Communications* 
 

XV. Adjournment        
 

*Public Comment will be limited to 5 minutes per person 

2



UTILITIES SERVICE BOARD MEETING
08/15/2022

Utilities Service Board meetings are available at CATSTV.net.

CALL TO ORDER
Board President Ehman called the regular meeting of the Utilities Service Board to order
at 5:00 p.m. The meeting was held in the Utilities Service Boardroom at the City of
Bloomington Utilities Service Center, 600 East Miller Drive, Bloomington, Indiana.

Board members present: Jean Capler, Seth Debro, Jeff Ehman, Megan Parmenter,
Jim Sherman, Kirk White, ex officio Scott Robinson
Board members absent: Amanda Burnham, ex officio Jim Sims
Staff present: Jane Fleig, James Hall, Matt Havey, Nolan Hendon, Dan Hudson, Vic
Kelson, Holly McLauchlin, Phil Peden, LaTreana Teague, Michelle Waldon, Chris
Wheeler, Matt Wilson

MINUTES
Board member Sherman moved, and Board Member Debro seconded the motion
to approve the minutes of the August 1 meeting. Motion carried, six ayes.

CLAIMS
Sherman moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the Standard
Invoices: Vendor invoices included $259,917.72 from the Water Fund, $55,696.25 from
the Water Construction Fund, $132,778.87 from the Wastewater Utility, $668,910.28
from the Stormwater Fund, and $9,660.90 from the Stormwater Construction Fund.

Board member Parmenter asked for the difference between the AWWA Utility
membership and the individual memberships.
AWWA Individual members receive up-to-date water utility information through
publications, newsletters, and safety topics.
AWWA Utility members receive the same benefits as the Individual members and a
library of AWWA Standards containing requirements for materials, equipment, plant
operation, and management practices used in water treatment and supply. The Utility
membership also saves all employees on required training and certification preparation.

Board member Ehman asked about a claim paid to the State of Indiana for a fine
violating the “Call Before You Dig” law. Assistant Director - T&D Hall answered that in
June 2021, a supervisor called in the locates for a gas line had gone on vacation, and
the locates expired. A crew went out a few days after they passed and hit a gas line.
Violations get reported to the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission. Ehman asked if we
follow standard procedures, that it would not happen. Hall confirmed. Typically a locate
is called in, and we get to it as soon as possible.

Ehman asked about a claim paid to Trident Insurance Services for ice that fell on a
personal vehicle. Director Kelson said that one of the clips that kept ice from falling off
the Blucher Poole rooftop fell off and caused ice to fall on one of the Operators’
vehicles.
Motion carried, six ayes. Total claims approved: $1,126,964.02.

3



Sherman moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the Utility Bills:
Invoices included $265,569.23 from the Water Fund and $24,348.50 from the
Wastewater Fund.
Motion carried, six ayes. Total claims approved: $289,917.73.

Burnham moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the Wire Transfers,
Fees, and Payroll for $473,766.18. Motion carried, six ayes.

Burnham moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the Customer
Refunds: Customer refunds included $660.12 from the Water Fund and $7,474.46 from
the Wastewater Fund.
Motion carried, seven ayes. Total refunds approved: $8,134.58.

CONSENT AGENDA
a. Reed and Sons Construction, Inc., ($36,425.00), Change order #1 for the

Lindbergh Drive Water Main Replacement Project. The change order deducts the
remaining Contingency and Rock Removal funds. The revised contract is now
$1,028,575.00.

The agreement was approved as it was not removed from the Consent Agenda by
the Board.  Total contracts approved: ($36,425.00).

BID OPENING – BAR SCREEN REPLACEMENT PROJECT AT THE MONROE WTP
INTAKE STRUCTURE
Capital Projects Manager Hudson opened and read aloud three bids received for the
project. Unfortunately, one bar screen is entirely out of service, and the other is failing.

Graves Construction Service, Inc.: $1,979,700.97
Thieneman Construction, Inc.: $1,554,000.00
Maddox Construction: $1,573,600.00

The engineer’s estimate from Wessler Engineering was $1,151,000.00.

Board member Sherman asked if CBU staff were likely to reject any of the bids or rebid
the project since the estimate was much lower than the submissions received.
Hudson said the bids were in the estimate range, but staff will review and bring a
recommendation to the board at the next meeting.
Board member White asked how old the estimation was. Hudon said it was a week old.

BID OPENING – FRITZ TERRACE NORTH ADDITION PROJECT
Assistant Director - Engineering Peden opened and read aloud four bids received for
the 2021-2022 sewer rehabilitation lining project in the North Fritz Terrace
neighborhood.

Inliner Solutions, LLC. $1,429,768.00
Insituform: $1,200,544.30
Miller Pipeline: $1,251,215.00
SAK: $ 1,172,750.00
Engineer’s estimate: $800,000.00

2 4



White asked if this project includes 120 service laterals, are they the laterals off the
mains to the home? Peden answered yes, this is a new step to eliminate inflow and
infiltration (I&I), and we usually do the main line, but we will do 120 of the 287 laterals.
The laterals were reviewed via video inspections, and it was found that 120 look like
they need additional rehabilitation. So roots and  I&I are coming in at the connection.
White commented that the neighborhood was probably built around the 1960s. What
were the laterals made of then? Peden said they were made of clay tile.

Ehman asked if there are a lot of problems at the connection, would we take the lining
beyond the connection? If it is the homeowner's responsibility after the connection, do
we stop or go further if it needs it? Peden said there are many different options when
you send these types of projects out to bid. Some utilities take these to the home, but
we chose to do ten feet. Where we see it come out of the stone aggregate, there is a
backfill material along the sewer main. As you line the sewer main, the water does not
have anywhere to go, so it sits in the stone along the pipe. That is about two feet on
each side. Once you are beyond that, you are in the clay soil, and there is not as much
water. So we thought if we went ten feet, we would be well beyond the utility trench
where the stone aggregate carries the water underground. It seems to go uphill by that
point as well. The contractors needed to know a specific distance away from the main to
bid it. You could not bid a total linear foot and say we will do two feet in one area or 20 ft
in a different location, so we went with ten feet.

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT WITH CARLOS GENERAL
SERVICES, LLC.
Kelson presented an agreement for the soft washing of all building exteriors at Dillman
WWTP. This contract is to have the contractor handle the pressure washing from lifts,
and CBU employees will do the pressure washing from the ground.
Parmenter asked if it is something that needs to be done as necessary or on a plan.
Kelson answered no one knows the last time the buildings were washed, and it will be
done as necessary, perhaps ten years before we engage in this again. The agreement
is not to exceed $35,000.00.
Sherman moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the agreement with
Carlos General Services, LLC. Motion carried, six ayes.

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT WITH HEFLIN INDUSTRIES, INC.
Kelson presented an agreement to remove and replace three pulse boilers in the
systems control room at Monroe WTP. The agreement includes start-up, leak test, and
job site clean-up. The cost is not to exceed $74,325.00.
Sherman moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the agreement with
Heflin Industries, Inc. Motion carried, six ayes.

3 5



REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT WITH DONOHUE AND
ASSOCIATES, INC.
Hudson presented an agreement for design and bidding services for Chemical Feed
Line Replacements at Monroe WTP. This project is a follow-up to a recent technical
study that Donohue did to replace the chemical feed lines. Unfortunately, the lines are
leaking, and not only are they wasting chemicals, but it is also hazardous to employees.
The agreement is not to exceed $62,800.00 for the design and bid for the replacement
lines.
Ehman asked what the estimated cost of the entire project was. Hudson did not have
information on the price, saying that we are waiting to get a more firm cost for the bids.
Ehman asked if the cost is typically 10 % - 15% of the total. Hudson confirmed.
Sherman moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the agreement with
Donohue and Associates, Inc. Motion carried, six ayes.

OLD BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS: None

SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS:
Finance Subcommittee Chair White reported that the committee met to review a
presentation given by Kelson on the 2023 budget. The subcommittee voted
unanimously to recommend the board adopt the budget.
White moved, and Debro seconded the motion to approve the CBU 2023 Budget.
Motion carried, six ayes.

STAFF REPORTS
Kelson introduced Matt Havey, Assistant Director of Finance, James Hall, Assistant
Director of T&D, and Phil Peden, Assistant Director of Engineering.
Staff will conduct interviews for the Assistant Director of Operations and Assistant
Director of  Environmental Programs in the coming weeks.
August 15 - 19 is Customer Service Appreciation Week at CBU to celebrate the
Customer Service Representatives working phone lines to handle move-ins and
shut-offs during Student Rush.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS: None

ADJOURNMENT: Sherman moved to adjourn; the meeting adjourned at 5:25 p.m.

______________________________ ________________________
Jeff Ehman, President Date

4 6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



Jayatri Basu 4692-020 Customer refund $12.31 28497 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $12.31

Lori Hammons 6274-008 Customer refund $36.91 28498 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $36.91

Susan Heck 16674-016 Customer refund $29.47 28499 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $29.47

Gabe Leffler 26436-034 Customer refund $40.12 28500 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $40.12

Liesl Martin 9195-031 Customer refund $159.77 28501 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $159.77

Zachariah Mundy 10834-006 Customer refund $50.90 28502 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $50.90

Jonah Prickel 44001-024 Customer refund $47.18 28503 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $47.18

Jillian Rafalski 15819-034 Customer refund $66.04 28504 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $66.04

Cynthia Scholl 34938-003 Customer refund $147.32 28505 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $147.32

Michael Staley 9313-023 Customer refund $41.34 28506 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $41.34

Wilma Tudor 6965-001 Customer refund $7.84 28507 Refund credit balance after final bill processed. $7.84

Page 1 of 1
21



Memo 
To:  Utilities Service Board Members  

From:  Vic Kelson, Director of Utilities 

Date:  8/26/2022 

Re:  Unifirst Payment of Overdue Invoices    

BACKGROUND:  
 
In June 2022, a new uniform vendor, Unifirst Corporation, notified the Utilities Purchasing 
Department that payments were not being received.  CBU Purchasing requested a detailed 
report from the vendor and verified all appropriate information regarding the receipts in order 
to pay these vendor invoices.  CBU worked with the City of Bloomington Controller and the 
City of Bloomington IT Department to ensure all invoices were processed in accordance with 
City of Bloomington financial policies and procedures. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is the recommendation of City of Bloomington Utilities staff that we pay the vendor Unifirst 
Corporation the sum of $32,843.79 on September 5, 2022 for these unpaid invoices.  
 
 

City of Bloomington 
Utilities  



22



z

z

z

z

23



z

24



25



26



27



z

28



z

z

z

29



30



31



 
 

CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 

 
TO:  Controller, Mayor, USB 
FROM: Phil Peden 
DATE: 08/24/2022 
RE:    REQUEST APPROVAL OF MOU AGREEMENT WITH INDIANA 

UNIVERSITY FOR UNION STREET STORMWATER 
IMPROVEMENTS 

  

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: Indiana University. 

Department Head Initials of Approval: /VK/ 

Responsible Department Staff: 
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) Phil Peden 

Responsible Attorney: 
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Christopher J. Wheeler 

Record Destruction Date:  
(Legal to fill in) 1/1/2033 

Legal Department Internal Tracking #:  
(Legal to fill in) 22-397 

Due Date For Signature: asap 

Expiration Date of Contract: 12/31/2022 

Renewal Date for Contract: None 

Total Dollar Amount of Contract: $20,000.00 

Funding Source:  

W9/EFT Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) N/A 

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable):  
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) N/A 

Procurement Summary Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

 
Summary of Contract: This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) details the terms 
of the cost sharing between the Indiana University and the Utilities Department (CBU) 
for stormwater improvements within the Union Street Right of Way. Indiana University 
has experienced a lot of drainage problems at Wilkie Quad.  In 2022 they undertook a 
project to improve drainage around the building, part of that work included more inlets 
along Union Street to better capture the water before it overtopped the curb and entered 
their parking lot. This MOU has a not to exceed amount of $20,000.00. 

32



 
 

CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 

 
TO:  Mayor, Controller and USB 
FROM: James Hall 
DATE: 8/12/22  
RE:    Request Approval of Service Agreement with Harrell Fish, Inc. for 

Blucher Poole lab modifications 
  

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: Harrell Fish, Inc 

Department Head Initials of Approval: /VK/ 

Responsible Department Staff: 
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) James Hall 

Responsible Attorney: 
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Chris Wheeler 

Record Destruction Date:  
(Legal to fill in) 12/1/2032 

Legal Department Internal Tracking #:  
(Legal to fill in) 22-352 

Due Date For Signature: August 15, 2022 

Expiration Date of Contract: 11/30/2022 

Renewal Date for Contract: none 

Total Dollar Amount of Contract: $10,950.00 

Funding Source: 40% 009-U13121 
60% 010-U13121 

W9/EFT Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) yes 

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable):  
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) yes 

Procurement Summary Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) yes 

 
Summary of Contract: This is to upgrade exhaust fan in the Blucher Poole 
Laboratory area and run air/gas piping from maintenance area to lab area. All this 
work is to allow a metal analysis equipment to be installed.  

33



CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM

TO: Controller, Mayor, USB
FROM: Braden Bonczek
DATE: May 19, 2022
RE:  REQUEST APPROVAL FOR AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

WITH ALL SEASONS HEATING AND COOLING AIR 
CONDITIONING COMPANY, INC.

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: All Seasons Heating and Cooling Air Conditioning 
Company, Inc.

Department Head Initials of Approval:

Responsible Department Staff:
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) Braden Bonzcek

Responsible Attorney:
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Christopher J. Wheeler

Record Destruction Date: 
(Legal to fill in)

Legal Department Internal Tracking #: 
(Legal to fill in)

Due Date For Signature: 8/26/22

Expiration Date of Contract: December 31,2022

Renewal Date for Contract:

Total Dollar Amount of Contract: $16100.00

Funding Source: 010-U39750

W9/EFT Complete:
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable): 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes

Procurement Summary Complete:
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes

Summary of Contract: Install a new 7.5 Ton Bryant Air Handler Unit with 7.5 Ton air 
cooled Heat Pump, dispose of the old unit, and Start up system and perform system 
operation check.

34



UTILITIES SERVICE BOARD 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

RESOLUTION 2022-05

Bid Acceptance and Contract Award for Monroe WTP Intake Screen Replacement Project

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Utilities Department, City of Bloomington, Monroe 
County, Indiana, held a bid opening at the regular meeting of the Utilities Service Board on 
August 15, 2022 for the Monroe WTP Intake Screen Replacement Project wherein three (3) 
bids were timely received, opened and spread of record; and

WHEREAS, all three (3) bids were reviewed for responsiveness by members of the City of 
Bloomington Utilities Department; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer of record and members of the City of Bloomington Utilities 
Department determined that the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder was Thieneman 
Construction, Inc. for a total of One Million Five Hundred Fifty Four Thousand and zero 
cents ($1,554,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Utilities Department Staff recommend acceptance of Thieneman 
Construction, Inc. by the Utilities Service Board as the most responsive and responsible bidder 
and request authorization to contract with the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City of Bloomington Utilities Service 
Board hereby accepts the Lump Sum Base Bid presented by Thieneman Construction, Inc. as 
the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, awards the Monroe WTP Intake Screen 
Replacement Project to Thieneman Construction, Inc. and authorizes the City of Bloomington 
Utilities Department to contract with Thieneman Construction, Inc. for this project.

SO ADOPTED by the Utilities Service Board at its meeting of August 29, 2022.

Jeff Ehman, President
Utilities Service Board 

ATTEST:

Vic Kelson, Director
City of Bloomington Utilities Department

35



 
 

CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 

 
TO:  Controller, Mayor & USB 
FROM: Daniel Hudson 
DATE: 8/8/2022 
RE:    Request Approval of Profess for Capital Improvements Plan Update 

for the Dillman Road WWTP 
  

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: Greeley and Hansen LLC 

Department Head Initials of Approval: /VK/ 

Responsible Department Staff: 
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) Daniel Hudson 

Responsible Attorney: 
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Christopher Wheeler 

Record Destruction Date:  
(Legal to fill in) 10/1/2034 

Legal Department Internal Tracking #:  
(Legal to fill in) 22-386 

Due Date For Signature: August 29, 2022 

Expiration Date of Contract: 10/1/2024 

Renewal Date for Contract: N/A 

Total Dollar Amount of Contract: $317,200.00 

Funding Source: 010-U13121 

W9/EFT Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable):  
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

Procurement Summary Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes 

 

Summary of Contract:  Dillman Road WWTP Electrical Feeder and Bar Screen Replacement 

36



CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM

TO: Controller, Mayor & USB
FROM: Daniel Hudson
DATE: 6/6/2022
RE:  Request Approval for Amendment No. 2 on the 2022 Lift Station 

Study Contract with Commonwealth Engineering, Inc. 

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: Commonwealth Engineers, Inc.

Department Head Initials of Approval:

Responsible Department Staff:
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) Daniel Hudson

Responsible Attorney:
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Christopher Wheeler

Record  Destruction Date: 
(Legal to fill in)

Legal Department Internal Tracking #: 
(Legal to fill in)

Due Date For Signature: August 31, 2022

Expiration Date of Contract: December 31, 2022

Renewal Date for Contract: N/A

Total Dollar Amount of Contract:
Original NTE of $69,742.00
First Amendment $4,138.00 NTE $73,880.00
Second Amendment $30,000.00 NTE $103,880.00

Funding Source: 010-U13121

W9/EFT Complete:
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable):
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes

Procurement Summary Complete:
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) Yes

Summary of Contract: The additional scope to the contract is based on 
providing professional services to expand the scope of services to include 
preparation of a Preliminary Engineering Report that can be used by CBU to 
submit to the Indiana Finance Authority (IFA) State Revolving Fund (SRF) Loan 
Program.

COCOCOCOCOCCCCCCCCCOCOCOCCCCCCCCOCCCCCCCOCCCCCOCCCCCCOCC NTNTNTNTNTNTNTNTNTNNTNNTNTNTNNTNTNNTNTNTNNTNNNNTNTNTNTTNTNTNTTNTNNTTTTNTTTNNTTTTTNTNNTNNNTTTTTR

37



UTILITIES SERVICE BOARD 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

RESOLUTION 2022-06 

Bid Rejection for Fritz Terrace North Addition Project 

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Utilities Department, City of Bloomington, Monroe 
County, Indiana, held a bid opening at the regular meeting of the Utilities Service Board on 
August 15, 2022, for the Fritz Terrace North Addition Project wherein four (4) bids were timely 
received, opened and spread of record; and  

WHEREAS, all four (4) bids were well above engineering estimates generated by the Engineer 
of record and outside the amounts budgeted and allocated by the City for this Project; and  

WHEREAS, the Engineer of record and members of the City of Bloomington Utilities 
Department determined that all bids should be rejected.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City of Bloomington Utilities Service 
Board hereby rejects all bids timely received, opened and spread of record on August 15, 2022.  

SO ADOPTED by the Utilities Service Board at its meeting of August 29, 2022. 

 

________________________________ 
Jeff Ehman, President 
Utilities Service Board 
 
ATTEST:  
 
____________________________________ 
Vic Kelson, Director 
City of Bloomington Utilities Department 

38



 
 

CONTRACT COVER MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 

 
TO:  USB     
FROM: Vic Kelson/Chris Wheeler   
DATE: August 24, 2022 
RE:    Request Approval of Lease Agreement with Atlantic Engineering 

Group, LLC (AEG) 
  

Contract Recipient/Vendor Name: Atlantic Engineering Group, LLC (AEG) 

Department Head Initials of Approval: /VK/ 

Responsible Department Staff: 
(Return signed copy to responsible staff) Vic Kelson 

Responsible Attorney: 
(Return signed copy to responsible attorney) Christopher J. Wheeler 

Record Destruction Date:  
(Legal to fill in) 9/1/2033 

Legal Department Internal Tracking #:  
(Legal to fill in) 22-398 

Due Date For Signature: Asap 

Expiration Date of Contract: 9/1/2023 

Renewal Date for Contract: None 

Total Dollar Amount of Contract: $700.00/mo for 12 months 

Funding Source: None 

W9/EFT Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) n/a 

Affirmative Action Plan Complete (if applicable):  
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) n/a 

Procurement Summary Complete: 
(Staff Member of Responsible Dept. to fill in) n/a 

 
Summary of Contract:  This lease will permit AEG to use office space and common 
areas of the Blucher Poole Admin building as well as a designate concrete pad 
during the next twelve months. CBU will also provide high speed internet to Blucher 
as well as name badges to those designated employees of AEG who will be accessing 
the facility.  

39




